

No. 17-658

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROD BLAGOJEVICH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CURRENT AND FORMER ELECTED
OFFICIALS AND OTHER CONCERNED
PARTICIPANTS IN THE POLITICAL PROCESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER
IN HIS PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ALAN R. FRIEDMAN
Counsel of Record
BOAZ COHEN
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 715-9300
afriedman@kramerlevin.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Should Grant the Writ to Resolve Two Decades of Judicial Uncertainty Regarding <i>McCormick</i> and <i>Evans</i> as to Whether Hobbs Act Extortion Under Color of Official Right, as Applied to the Campaign Contribution Solicitation Context, Requires an <i>Explicit</i> Promise or Undertaking by the Official to Perform or Not to Perform an Official Act.....	8
A. Clarity is necessary to provide ordinary candidates and donors with fair notice of what conduct is prohibited while soliciting or donating political campaign contributions and to prevent the chilling of democratic discourse.....	8
B. A bright-line standard is particularly important in the political campaign contribution context to prevent selective enforcement against unpopular participants in the political process	10
II. The Court Should Grant the Writ to Resolve the Circuit Split Over the Effect of <i>Evans</i> on <i>McCormick</i> and Restore Nationwide Uniformity to Campaign Finance Laws.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kozminski v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	11
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Blandford</i> , 33 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>United States v. Ganim</i> , 510 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>United States v. McGregor</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Ala. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Ring</i> , 706 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	6
